July 9, 2025

Attn: Planning
Washington County, OR
155 N 1st Ave Ste 350
Hillsboro, OR 97124

RE: Blackberry Grove Energy Storage Development & Property Line Adjustment Application (Temporary
Tracking #52500115) Re-Submission

Dear Washington County:

In response to the Notice of Incomplete Application letter received from Washington County on May 27,
2025, Blackberry Grove LLC, (“Applicant”) — a wholly owned subsidiary of Jupiter Power LLC (“Jupiter” or
“Jupiter Power”) — is pleased to re-submit these applications for a Type Il Development Permit & an
associated Property Line Adjustment for the Blackberry Grove Energy Storage Facility (“Blackberry” or
“Blackberry Grove” or the “Project”), a 100-megawatt (“MW”) utility scale battery energy storage system

(“BESS”) within unincorporated Washington County, OR.

The Project would be sited on approximately 10 acres of land near the intersection of NW West Union Rd
& Bendemeer Rd, property IDs R2198643 & R2198644. The Project would only occupy approximately 4.3
acres and consist of safe, reliable, and proven lithium-ion based energy storage technology that will be
charged with energy from, and discharge energy back to, Portland General Electric’s (“PGE”) electric grid.
The Project would be connected to and function with and alongside PGE’s existing 115 kilovolt (“kV”) West
Union electric substation (the “Substation”) located directly across NW West Union Rd from the Project

site.

The Project would provide additional capacity to the electrical grid to assist with serving load during
periods of peak demand by charging when demand is low and discharging when demand is high. This
accommodates future integration of intermittent renewable energy sources, such as wind and solar, and
reduces the need to operate natural gas power plants to meet peak demand. This will assist the State of

Oregon in meeting its greenhouse gas emissions reduction goals of 80% by 2030, 90% by 2035, and 100%
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by 2040, as required by Oregon’s Clean Energy Bill (House Bill 2021), signed into law on July 19, 2021. The

Project would also serve as an additional local capacity resource that would enhance grid reliability.

In pre-application discussions with county staff (Preapp24-0077), it was determined that the Project
constitutes a Public Utility use pursuant to Washington County’s Community Development Code and must
undergo a Type |l process & property line adjustment. The proposed Project complies with all applicable
Washington County Development Code Standards as described in this document and shown on the site

plans and supporting materials. Please find attached herein the following materials:

1a. Land development application

1b. PLA application

1c. Development Valuation Form

2. PreApp Meeting Notes

3a. TVFR Statement of Service Letter

3b. Sheriff Statement of Service Letter

4. Project Description

5. Written Findings

6. Site Plan Package

7. Preliminary Drainage report

8. Bio Report

9. Noise Report

10a. Sight Distance Certification West Union
10b. Sight Distance Certification Bendemeer

Also, attached to this letter, are the following:
e Signed Notice of Incomplete Application — Temporary Tracking #52500115 dated May 27, 2025

e Comment Response & Revision Matrix - document provided to clearly track and show changes
made in response to Notice of Incomplete Application
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The Applicant proposes to start construction of the Project in late 2026, with commercial operation
occurring in late 2027 or 2028. The Applicant looks forward to working with Washington County Staff to

complete the review and approval of these applications.

Thank you,

Rt S Nebaon

Kurt Nelson
Kurt.nelson@jupiterpower.io
512-364-8125

CC: Bradley Cole (bcole@dudek.com)
Garrett Stephenson (GStephenson@SCHWABE.com)
Will Slatin (will.slatin@jupiterpower.io)

Jupiter Power LLC | 1108 Lavaca St. Ste. 110-349 Austin, TX 78701 | 1.512.375.4052| info@)jupiterpower.io


mailto:Kurt.nelson@jupiterpower.io
mailto:bcole@dudek.com
mailto:GStephenson@SCHWABE.com
mailto:will.slatin@jupiterpower.io
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WASHINGTON COUNTY

OREGON
May 27, 2025

Owner: Applicant:

Steve and Kelli Boboski Blackberry Grove LLC

21393 NW West Union Road Kurt Nelson

Hillsboro OR 97124 1108 Lavaca St Suite #110-349

Austin TX 78701
RE: NOTICE OF INCOMPLETE APPLICATION - TEMPORARY TRACKING # S2500115

TYPE Il APPLICATION FOR BATTERY ENERGY STORAGE (BESS) FACILITY ON TAX LOTS
1N2 14A 4300 AND 4400 IN THE AF-5 DISTRICT

Mr. Nelson:

The county is in receipt of the above referenced land use application submitted on April 28, 2025. The application
as submitted did not include all of the materials necessary to address the applicable standards of the Community
Development Code and must be deemed incomplete. Please amend the application to address the following
completeness issues, prior to resubmitting the application:

1.

Section 406 Building Siting and Architectural Design:

Please address the standards of this section as they apply to all structures and site plans for a Type Il and
[Il development.

Section 407 Landscaping:

Please clarify whether all existing perimeter trees will be retained. If not, clarify on the site plan the trees to
be removed and whether any alternate landscaping is proposed in its stead. Further, please briefly
describe in the narrative the landscaping proposed, and why it is considered to be adequate for the
proposed use on the site.

Section 413 Parking:

The narrative states that this section does not apply to the AF-5 District. Staff notes that the Section applies
in all districts. Please demonstrate how the proposed parking of 2-3 stalls is adequate for the parking needs
of the proposed BESS facility.

Section 415 Lighting:

Please address this code section in your narrative. If exterior lighting is proposed, please mark the tentative
locations on the site plan and demonstrate how the proposed lighting complies with the standards of this
section.

Section 423 Environmental Performance Standards:

The narrative refers to a noise report that was included with the application under a separate cover.
However, the above referenced report was not part of the submitted materials. Please submit information
on anticipated noise and proposed mitigation at the site.

Section 501-9 Public Facility and Service Requirements Outside the UGB (Sight Distance Certification):

Department of Land Use & Transportation
Planning and Development Services Division
155 N. First Avenue, Suite 350-13, Hillsboro, OR 97124
phone: (503) 846-8761 o fax: (503) 846-2908
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$2500115: Incomplete Items Letter
Page 2

Sight distance certification is required for the new proposed commercial use of the site, pursuant to Section
501-8.5.F. Please provide a preliminary sight distance document that is signed and stamped by a licensed
professional engineer, for both access approaches on to the public road proposed for use by the BESS.
The certification should confirm the access point(s) on to the two public road meets or can meet the
minimum sight distance standards of Section 501-8.5.F.. Records indicate that the current ROW permit
issued to Tax Lot 4300 has expired and does not confirm sight distance is met at either of the proposed
access approaches on to NW West Union Road or NW Bendemeer Road.

The certification must include a site plan illustrating the access point and the lines of sight in both
directions, and photos showing the lines of sight in both directions. Please ensure that the traffic engineer
adheres to the County’s standard template for the certification, attached for your reference.

The fees required to process the application are as follows, paid in full (paid $30,640.50 + $3.345):

Type | Property Line Adjustment $ 856.00
Development Review (Type I, $2,500,001+) $23,413.25
Special Use Review (No Impact Analysis) $ 7,091.50
OWRD Surcharge: $ 135.75
TOTAL: $31,496.50
PAID: $33,985.50
FEES PAID IN EXCESS OF THE REQURIED AMOUNT: $ 2,489.00

A refund of the excess payment ($2,489.00) will be processed in the next few weeks.

Staff will retain the applicable fees and forms you have submitted to date and will process them with a subsequent,
and complete, application submittal.

All of your application materials, except the application with the original signature, will be available to be picked up.
Please submit three (3) copies of the resubmittal documents AND one (1) digital copy (link or USB drive) of
the entire updated application. Once the materials are resubmitted, the request will be reviewed again for
completeness. If it is then determined to be complete, you will be notified and your application will be processed in
accordance with Section 203-4 of the Community Development Code.

If you do not wish to pursue the application, please provide a written request to this department for a refund of the
fees you have submitted to date.

[Pursuant to ORS 215.427(2) and Washington County CDC Section 203-5.4, a development application shall be
deemed complete upon receipt of: (a) All of the missing information; (b) Some of the missing information and
written notice from the applicant that no other information will be provided; or (c) Written notice from the applicant
that none of the missing information will be provided. The application will be void if the application has not been
made complete by October 25, 2025 (180 days after being submitted, ORS 215.427(4) and CDC Section 203-5.5).]

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 503-846-3835 or by email at
maitreyee sinha@washingtoncountyor.gov.

(Please complete the checkbox on page 3 and return with your resubmittal)

Sincerely,

. L

-

Maitreyee Sinha
Senior Planner

Attachments: Sight distance certification template
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$2500115: Incomplete Items Letter
Page 3

TO BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVE:

Please select one of the options below, sign where indicated, and include your response with the
resubmittal.

Pursuant to ORS 215.427(2) and Washington County CDC Section 203-5.4, this submittal constitutes:
All of the missing information.

[0 Some of the missing information and written notice that no other information will be provided.
0 Written notice that none of the missing information will be provided.

. DocuSigned by:
Signature: E Date: 7/8/2025

7695AA5BDCBD44F ...




No Code Section

1

Section 406 Building Siting
and Architectural Design

Section 407 Landscaping

Section 413 Parking

Section 415 Lighting

Section 423 Environmental
Performance Standards

Blackberry Grove Energy Storage Project
Comment Response Matrix

Comment
Please address the standards of this section as they apply to all
structures and site plans for a Type Il and Ill development

Please clarify whether all existing perimeter trees will be retained.
If not, clarify on the site plan the trees to be removed and
whether any alternate landscaping is proposed in its stead.
Further, please briefly describe in the narrative the landscaping
proposed, and why it is considered to be adequate for the
proposed use on the site.

The narrative states that this section does not apply to the AF-5
District. Staff notes that the Section applies in all districts. Please
demonstrate how the proposed parking of 2-3 stalls is adequate
for the parking needs of the proposed BESS facility.

Please address this code section in your narrative. If exterior
lighting is proposed, please mark the tentative locations on the
site plan and demonstrate how the proposed lighting complies
with the standards of this section.

The narrative refers to a noise report that was included with the
application under a separate cover. However, the above
referenced report was not part of the submitted materials. Please
submit information on anticipated noise and proposed mitigation
at the site

Section 501-9 Public Facility ~ Sight distance certification is required for the new proposed

and Service Requirements
Outside the UGB

commercial use of the site, pursuant to Section

501-8.5.F. Please provide a preliminary sight distance document
that is signed and stamped by a licensed

professional engineer, for both access approaches on to the
public road proposed for use by the BESS.

The certification should confirm the access point(s) on to the two
public road meets or can meet the

minimum sight distance standards of Section 501-8.5.F.. Records
indicate that the current ROW permit

issued to Tax Lot 4300 has expired and does not confirm sight
distance is met at either of the proposed

access approaches on to NW West Union Road or NW Bendemeer
Road.

The certification must include a site plan illustrating the access
point and the lines of sight in both

directions, and photos showing the lines of sight in both
directions. Please ensure that the traffic engineer

adheres to the County’s standard template for the certification,
attached for your reference.

Response Document
The Site Plan Package has been updated to comply with 6. Site Plan
the standards of this section

The Landscape Plan has been updated to show areas 5. Written Statement
where trees and vegetation are to be removed and are 6. Site Plan, Sheet LAOO1
proposed.

The narrative has been updated to describe how the

proposed landscaping is adequate for the proposed

use.

Section 413 of the narrative has been edited to indicate 5. Written Statement
that this section is applicable to this district, and how

the proposed parking is adequate for the proposed

project.

A lighting plan has been provided with this submittal. 5. Written Statement
The narrative has been updated to address this section. 6. Site Plan, Sheet 9

The noise report for the project is now included with 9. Noise Report
this submittal.

Sight Distance Certifications are now included with this 10a. Sight Distance Certification
submittal West Union

10b. Sight Distance Certification
Bendemeer
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Planning and Development Services
Current Planning

155 N. 1% Avenue, #350-13

Hillsboro, OR 97124

OreGO™ Ph (503) 846-8761, Fax (503) 846-2908
www.washingtoncountyor.gov

Development Application

PROCEDURE/CATEGORY TYPE: |l

cPO: 8 COMMUNITY PLAN:
N/A

EXISTING LAND USE DISTRICTS:
AF-5 Agriculture and Forest

ASSESSOR MAP:
IN2 14A

TAX LOT NUMBER(S):
4300 & 4400

4400

NOTE: Contiguous property under identical ownership will be
reviewed as part of this application and may be subject to
conditions of approval. List assessor map and tax lot numbers
of all contiguous property under identical ownership:

SITE ADDRESS: 21393 and 21435 NW West Union Rd

SITE SIZE: 4.00 acres & 5.52 acres

Date of Pre-App Conference: 12/4/24

Staff Member: Maitreyee Sinha, Senior Planner

(Please attach copy of pre-application notes.)

CASEFILE #:

APPLICANT
COMPANY: Blackberry Grove LLC
CONTACT: Kurt Nelson
ADDRESS: 1108 Lavaca St Suite #110-349
Austin TX 78701
PHONE: (512) 364-8125
FAX:
E-MAIL ADDRESS: kurt.nelson@jupiterpower.io
APPLICANT’S REPRESENTATIVE NoOTE: The
Applicant’s Representative will be the primary contact for the County.
COMPANY:
CONTACT:
ADDRESS:

(to be assigned by county)

PHONE:

FAX:

E-MAIL ADDRESS:

OWNER(S) (attach additional sheets if needed)

NAME: Steve and Kelli Bobosky

ADDRESS: 21393 NW West Union Road
Hillsboro OR 97124

PHONE: 503-784-8948

FAX:
E-MAIL ADDRESS: Sbobosky@systemcentertools.com

ALSO NOTIFY
NAME:
ADDRESS:

PHONE:
FAX:

EXISTING USE OF SITE: AF-5 Agriculture and Forest; one residence, one vacant lot.

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT ACTION:

Battery Energy Storage System Facility in the AF-5 District; Type Il process, Property Line Adjustment

We, the undersigned, hereby authorize the filing of this application and certify that the information contained in this
application is complete and correct to the best of our knowledge. This also authorizes the designated Applicant’s

Representative (if applicable) to act on behalf of the Applicant for the processing of the request.

X i 4-10-2025
[0 OWNER [] CONTRACT PURCHASER DATE
Print Name: Steve Bobosky

X -f.*nb;&,'.w;— 4-10-2025
[0l OWNER [] CONTRACT PURCHASER DATE

Print Name: Kelli Bobosky

PLEASE NOTE:

No approval will be effective until the appeal period has expired.

Corporation Division at http://www.filinginoregon.com.

\\pfilepsb\currplan\shared\currentplanning\currentplanninglibrary\library\forms\public\developmentapplication.docx

DocuSigned by: 4/2 4/2 025
X C ]

APPL | CA NT L7E§)‘5/{/—\SBDCBDMF. DATE
Print Name: Andrew Bowman, President, Blackberry Grove LLC

X
APPLICANT DATE

Print Name:

This application must be signed by ALL the owners or ALL the Contract Purchasers of the subject property.
If this application is signed by the Contract Purchaser(s), the Contract Purchaser is also certifying that the Contract Vendor has been notified.
The Applicant or a Representative should be present at all Public Hearings.

Corporations require proof of signature authority for that entity according to their Articles of Incorporation or as registered with the State of Oregon

Rev. 12/5/23
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WASHINGTON COUNTY

Dept. of Land Use & Transportation
Planning and Development Services
Current Planning

155 N. 1% Avenue, #350-13

Hillsboro, OR 97124

Ph (503) 846-8761, Fax (503) 846-2908
www.washingtoncountyor.gov
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Current Planning Services Application Submittal

NOTICE TO APPLICANTS: To speed the processing of applications, the following format for submittals must be used.

Application Packets
& Application Forms (Development Review
Supplemental Application form if necessary)
& Supporting Information/narrative
& Plans:
¢ Provide copies per instructions in box below.
¢ Fold to 8%2 x 11 in.
e Put application form on top.

o Provide original signature of property owner(s) on

e Group sets with a paper clip, binder clip or rubber
band, depending on thickness.

at least one copy. We accept electronic signatures.

Required Number of Application
Packets*

Urban | Rural
Type |l 2 2
Type ll 6 3
Type lll 8 4

* Include one additional application packet for sites with
Flood Plain, Drainage Hazard Area or Wetlands.

* Include one additional application packet for projects
which generate 200 ADT or more.

200 ADT or more = 20 or more single-family residential units
31 or more multifamily residential units
5,000 sq ft or more of most retail uses
8,500 sq ft or more of office uses

Pre-Application Notes or Waiver

(Types Il and Il applications only).

\\pfilepsb\currplan\shared\currentplanning\currentplanninglibrary\library\forms\public\developmentapplication.docx

Tax Map

Submit one copy of the most current official
Assessment & Taxation Tax Map. You can print this
from the Washington County website (Intermap) or
obtain an 8%2- x 11-in. copy from the Assessment and
Taxation Department in the Public Services Building,
Room 130.

NOTE:

If the subject property is within 1,000 ft (rural
application) or 500 ft (urban application) of
an adjacent county, submit official copies of
the adjacent county tax maps, ownership
names and mailing addresses (from official
county records) of property owners within
the corresponding notice radius.

Reduced Site Plan for the Public
Notice

In addition to the full-size site plans in the application
packets, submit one reduced copy of the site plan
(using an even scale, e.g., 1"=100’, 1"=200’, 1"=400’)
on a piece of paper preferably 8% x 11 in., but no
larger than 11 x 17 in. Please show property lines
and setbacks.

Neighborhood Review Meeting
(See CDC §203-3)

Copy of Meeting Notice
Copy of Mailing List
Affidavit of Mailing
Affidavit of Posting
Affidavit of Minutes to CPO
Copy of Meeting Notes
Meeting Sign-In Sheet

R &R&RERR

Fee

Cash, check or money order (made out to
Washington Count

Rev. 12/5/23
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WASHINGTON COUNTY

Dept of Land Use & Transportation

NGOV ¢,

R O, ; .
?“*ﬁa Planning and Development Services
= =< Current Planning

’\s“‘ 155 N. First Ave, Ste 350, MS 13
o Hillsboro OR 97124

REGO Ph (503) 846-5263, Fax (503) 846-2908

https://washingtoncountyor.gov

Application Instructions for:
Property Line Adjustment — Outside Urban Growth Boundary (UGB)

A Property Line Adjustment is the relocation or consolidation of a common boundary line between two or
more abutting properties where no additional lot or parcel is created. (CDC Section 610)

1. Submit the following

[2] A. The completed Property Line Adjustment Application included in this packet, with date and
original signature of ALL property owners.

[0] B. Two copies of an accurate site plan of the properties, drawn to scale. For each property line
adjustment, the plan shall show:

[o] a. Allexisting and proposed property lines;

[o] b. Allexisting and proposed structures and their distance from proposed property lines;

[o] c. Allexisting and proposed easements;

[o] d. Flood plain and/or drainage hazard areas, other areas subject to flooding or ponding,
water quality sensitive areas, vegetative corridors and riparian areas;

[c] e. Existing and proposed lot/parcel sizes;

(o] Dimensions and location of existing and proposed access to all lots/parcels;

[o] g. Location of any wells and distances from existing and proposed property lines;

[o] h. Location of any septic systems and distances from existing and proposed property lines

as well as distance from houses and any wells.

[o] C. The completed Property Line Adjustment Supplement Information form included in this
packet.

[O] D. One copy of Washington County’s Official Tax Map that contains the subject properties.
Available either from Current Planning or online at
https://wcqis1.co.washington.or.us/HtmI5Viewer/index.html?viewer=Intermap.

[l E. The completed Health Dept Coordination form included in this packet. Applicable if any of the
subject parcels or lots are smaller than two (2) acres either BEFORE OR AFTER the proposed

line changes. N/A - all parcels are greater than 2.00 acres
2. Pay Fees: Please refer to the current copy of the Current Planning fee schedule and remit required
payment when submitting the application. Checks payable to: Washington County. NOTE: A separate fee
is paid for each property line adjustment.
Fee for Property Line Adjustment 1: $3,345.00
Fee for Property Line Adjustment 2:

If you have any questions regarding the Washington County Community Development Code standards
or application requirements for Property Line Adjustments, please contact Current Planning at
503-846-5263.

\\pfilepsb\currplan\shared\currentplanning\currentplanninglibrary\library\forms\public\propertylineadjustmentoutsideugb.docx Rev. 9/5/24
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PROCEDURES FOR PROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENTS

1. COMPLETE AND SUBMIT THE PROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION. Current Planning
reviews the Property Line Adjustment Application to ensure it meets the Community Development Code
standards and issues a Notice of Decision.

WITHIN FOUR (4) YEARS OF THE LAND USE APPROVAL OF THE PROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENT
APPLICATION, THE PROPERTY OWNER(S) MUST COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING TASKS:

2. RECORD THE DEEDS. New deeds must be recorded with the Washington County Department of
Assessment and Taxation, 503-846-8752. If new deeds aren’t recorded with the new property lines,
the property line adjustment does not occur.

3. RECORD THE RECORD OF SURVEY MAP. A survey performed by a professional land surveyor
complying with ORS Ch. 92 must be filed with the Washington County Surveyor, 503-846-8723.

REVIEW STANDARDS

The standards regulating property line adjustments outside the Urban Growth Boundary (UGB) are contained
in Washington County’s Community Development Code, Section 610.

All property line adjustments must be found to comply with applicable code provisions including:
¢ No new lots or parcels may be created.
o All properties shall retain adequate access.

e The boundary adjustment may not result in a boundary line that violates the setback standards of the
applicable land use district unless a variance to the setback is approved.

¢ |nthe EFC district, no lot or parcel shall be reconfigured to qualify for a dwelling based on acreage
standards.

o Lots or parcels created via Measure 37/49 have additional review standards.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

FILING AND RECORDING:

To complete the property line adjustment, a Record of Survey complying with ORS Ch. 92 must be filed with
the County Surveyor AND deeds must be recorded with the Washington County Department of Assessment
and Taxation. Deeds must be recorded within FOUR (4) years of the approval date shown on the land use
approval, or the approval will expire. To consolidate properties, the deed must specifically state that the
described properties are to be consolidated. Contact Assessment & Taxation (503-846-8752) for recording
information.

PLEASE NOTE: There may be tax implications as a result of your application (e.g., tax deferral or
nonprofit exemption). We recommend that you contact Assessment & Taxation Appraisal (503-846-8826)
before you submit your Property Line Adjustment application to determine if there will be a problem completing
the property line adjustment and/or tax implications as a result of your application.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

e In order to map the property line adjustments, all property taxes must be paid in full on all properties.

o When preparing the deeds for the property line adjustment, the names should match existing deeds.

o If there is a mortgage, you may wish to notify the mortgage holder. They may require a loan modification or
release.

e Contact Assessment & Taxation Cartography (503-846-8871) for assistance.

\\pfilepsb\currplan\shared\currentplanning\currentplanninglibrary\library\forms\public\propertylineadjustmentoutsideugb.docx Rev. 9/5/24
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REGO Ph (503) 846-5263, Fax (503) 846-2908

https://washingtoncountyor.gov

Property Line Adjustment Application —
Outside Urban Growth Boundary (UGB)

PROCEDURE/CATEGORY TYPE: |

cpo: 8 COMMUNITY PLAN:

Rural/Natural Resource

EXISTING LAND USE DISTRICTS:
AF-5 Agriculture and Forest

ASSESSOR MAP: TAX LOT NUMBER(S):
1N2 14A 4300

1N2 14A 4400

NOTE: Contiguous property under identical ownership will be
reviewed as part of this application and may be subject to
conditions of approval. List assessor map and tax lot numbers
of all contiguous property under identical ownership:

SITE #1 ADDRESS: 21393 NW West Union Rd

SITE #1 CURRENT SIZE: 4.00 acres

SITE #2 ADDRESS: 21435 NW West Union Rd

SITE #2 CURRENT SIZE: 5.52 acres

SITE #3 ADDRESS:

SITE #3 CURRENT SIZE:

SITE #4 ADDRESS:

SITE #4 CURRENT SIZE:

CASEFILE #:

APPLICANT:

COMPANY: Blackberry Grove LLC

CONTACT: Kurt Nelson

ADDRESS: 1108 Lavaca St Suite #110-349
Austin TX 78701

PHONE: (512) 364-8125

FAX:

E-MAIL ADDRESS: kurt.nelson@)jupiterpower.io

APPLICANT’S REPRESENTATIVE: NOTE: The

Applicant’s Representative will be the primary contact for the County.
COMPANY:
CONTACT:
ADDRESS:

(to be assigned by Washington County)

PHONE:

FAX:

E-MAIL ADDRESS:

Property #1 OWNER(S):

NAME: Steve and Kelli Bobosky

ADDRESS: 21393 NW West Union Road
Hillsboro OR 97124

PHONE: 503-784-8948

FAX:
E-MAIL ADDRESS: Sbobosky@systemcentertools.com

Property #2 OWNER(S):
NAME: N/A
ADDRESS:

PHONE:
E-MAIL ADDRESS:

Property #3 OWNER(S):

NAME:
ADDRESS:

PHONE:
FAX:
E-MAIL ADDRESS:

Property #4 OWNER(S):

NAME:
ADDRESS:

PHONE:
FAX:
E-MAIL ADDRESS:

\\pfilepsb\currplan\shared\currentplanning\currentplanninglibrary\library\forms\public\propertylineadjustmentoutsideugb.docx Rev. 9/5/24
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EXISTING USE OF SITES: AF-5 Agriculture and Forest; one residence, one vacant lot.
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT ACTION: Property Line Adjustment

We, the undersigned, hereby authorize the filing of this application and certify that the information contained in this
application is complete and correct to the best of our knowledge. This also authorizes the designated Applicant’s
Representative (if applicable) to act on behalf of the Applicant for the processing of the request.

X i 4-10-2025

OWNER [J CONTRACT PURCHASER [] APPLICANT DATE
Print Name: Steve Bobosky

X o ) b= 4-10-2025
OWNER [] CONTRACT PURCHASER [] APPLICANT DATE
Print Name: Kelli Bobosky

r 4/24/2025
X Odooe.
0 OWNER [] CONTRACT PURCHASER [ETABPLICANT DATE

Print Name: Andrew Bowman, President, Blackberry Grove LLC

X
[ OWNER [] CONTRACT PURCHASER [] APPLICANT DATE

Print Name:

X
[ OWNER [] CONTRACT PURCHASER [] APPLICANT DATE
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Print Name:

PLEASE NOTE:

e  This application must be signed by ALL the owners or ALL the Contract Purchasers of the subject property.

. If this application is signed by the Contract Purchaser(s), the Contract Purchaser is also certifying that the Contract Vendor has been
notified.

e No approval will be effective until the appeal period has expired.

. Corporations require proof of signature authority for that entity according to their Articles of Incorporation or as registered with the State
of Oregon Corporation Division at http://www.filinginoregon.com.

\\pfilepsb\currplan\shared\currentplanning\currentplanninglibrary\library\forms\public\propertylineadjustmentoutsideugb.docx Rev. 9/5/24


http://www.filinginoregon.com/

Docusign Envelope ID: 7A119020-EC84-456A-8B84-12A46B171906

1.

PROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENT OUTSIDE URBAN GROWTH BOUNDARY (UGB)
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION FORM

If the property is in the EFU, AF-20, AF-10, AF-5, RR-5, R-Com, R-IND or MAE district, it may be
adjusted through a Type | procedure provided one of the following situations applies. Please check
the applicable situation:

[] Both properties meet or exceed the minimum lot or parcel size for the applicable district
(Section 610-1.1B1) OR

[] Equal land areas are exchanged (Section 610-1.1B2) OR

[] Court decree, certain setback violation corrections, Federal project, sight distance correction or
right-of-way/power line/body of water alignment (Section 610-1.1B3) OR

(O] For properties entirely outside the boundary of a city, one or both of the abutting properties are
smaller than the minimum lot or parcel size for the applicable district before the property line
adjustment and, after the adjustment, one is as large as or larger than the minimum lot or
parcel size for the applicable district (Section 610-1.1B4) OR

[] For properties are entirely outside the boundary of a city, both abutting properties are smaller
than the minimum lot or parcel size for the applicable district before and after the property line
adjustment (Section 610-1.1B5).

If the property is in the EFC district, it may be adjusted through a Type | procedure provided the
following applies. Please check the box if applicable.

[] Equal land areas are exchanged (Section 610-1.1A1).

If the property is in the EFC district, it may be adjusted through a Type Il procedure provided all
three (3) of the following apply:

[] The adjustment shall not decrease the size of a lot or parcel that, before the relocation or
elimination of the common property line, is smaller than the minimum lot or parcel size for the
applicable district and contains an existing dwelling or is approved for the construction of a
dwelling, if the abutting vacant tract would be increased to a size as large as or larger than the
minimum tract size required to qualify the vacant tract for a dwelling (Section 610-1.1C4) AND

[] The adjustment shall not decrease the size of a lot or parcel that contains an existing dwelling
or is approved for construction of a dwelling to a size smaller than the minimum lot or parcel
size, if the abutting vacant tract would be increased to a size as large as or larger than the
minimum tract size required to qualify the vacant tract for a dwelling (Section 610-1.1C5) AND

[] The adjustment shall not allow an area of land used to qualify a tract for a dwelling based on an
acreage standard to be used to qualify another tract for a dwelling if the land use approval
would be based on an acreage standard. (Section 610-1.1C6)

AND one of the following THREE (3) options applies:

[ ] Both properties meet or exceed the minimum lot or parcel size for the applicable district
(Section 610-1.1C1) OR

[] One or both of the abutting properties are smaller than the minimum lot or parcel size before
the adjustment, and after the adjustment, at least one property is as large or larger than the
minimum lot or parcel size for the applicable district (Section 610-1.1C2) OR

[] Both abutting properties are smaller than the minimum lot or parcel size for the applicable
district before and after the property line adjustment (Section 610-1.1C3)
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4. Describe the purpose of the proposed property line adjustments(s):

The purpose of the PLA is to combine/consolidate two platted lots into a single parcel.

5. If access to any of the properties is moved or changed because of the proposed property line
adjustment(s), please describe the new access and how the access standards of Section 501 will
be met.

Access would remain substantially unchanged.

6. Were any of the lots or parcels involved in this application created pursuant to a Measure 37/49
claim? [OJNo []Yes If“yes”, please note the following:

e Adjusted parcels or lots cannot be larger than the size authorized in the Measure 37/49 Land
Use Casefile.

e Siting criteria for the dwellings authorized by the Measure 37/49 Land Use Case continue to
apply and dwellings must be located in the approved Casefile location and remain on the same
property owned by the claimants which made the claim eligible for Measure 37.49 development
rights after any property adjustments.

7. ldentify the properties involved in each Property Line Adjustment requested and their size both
before and after the property line adjustment. Use an additional sheet if necessary. Please note
there is a separate fee for each Property Line Adjustment.

Property Line Adjustment #1

Property #1 Tax Map: 1N2 14A Lot: 4300 Owner: Steve and Kelli Bobosky
Size Before Adjustment: 4.00 acres Size After Adjustment: 9.52 acres

Property #2 Tax Map: 1N2 14A Lot: 4400 Owner: Steve and Kelli Bobosky
Size Before Adjustment: 5.52 acres Size After Adjustment: 9.52

[O] Exhibit 1 is attached showing this adjustment

Property Line Adjustment #2

Property #1 Tax Map: Lot: Owner:
Size Before Adjustment: Size After Adjustment:
Property #2 Tax Map: Lot: Owner:
Size Before Adjustment: Size After Adjustment:

[] Exhibit 2 is attached showing this adjustment
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Property Line Adjustment #3

Property #1 Tax Map: Lot: Owner:
Size Before Adjustment: Size After Adjustment:
Property #2 Tax Map: Lot: Owner:
Size Before Adjustment: Size After Adjustment:

[] Exhibit 3 is attached showing this adjustment
8. Acknowledgement and Signature:

|, Andrew Bowman , acknowledge that my signature
affirms that the information submitted above, along with all attachments, is true and
accurately reflects the Property Line Adjustment(s).

DocuSigned by:
(__ 4/24/2025
. \—7695AA5BDCBD44F ...
Signature  Andrew Bowman Date
President

Blackberry Grove LLC

Please note: The only person who needs to complete the “Acknowledgement and Signature”
is the person who actually completed the application.
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